ORDINANCE PDR-21-07(Z)(G)R
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
REGARDING LAND DEVELOPMENT, AMENDING THE
OFFICIAL ZONING ATLAS (ORDINANCE 15-17, AS
AMENDED, THE MANATEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT
CODE), RELATING TO THE ZONING WITHIN THE
UNINCORPORATED AREA, PROVIDING FOR A REZONE (AS

Section 6. Codification. Pursuant to Section 125.68(1 ), Florida
Statutes, this Ordinance is not required to be codified . Therefore, the Clerk
shall not transmit this Ordinance for codification.
Page 10 of 13 - PDR-21-0?(Z)(G) - Twin Rivers Estates (aka Estates at Rivers Edge) -Alan Ward Reasoner
(Owner) PLN2103-0122
Section 5. State and Federal Permitting. The issuance of the local
development permit by the County shall not create any liability on the part of
the County in the event the Applicant fails to obtain the required state or federal
agency approvals or permits or fails to fulfill the obligations imposed by any
state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state
or federal law.
Section 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect
immediately upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State, Florida
Department of State.
PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED, with a quorum present and voting, this
20th day of April 2023.
BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: /.( v- u:_ &--
Kevin Van Ostenbridge, Chairman
ATTEST: ANGELINA COLONNESO
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT AND COMPTROLLER
By: J;Ji~
Deputy Clerk
Page 11 of 13 - POR-21-0?(Z)(G) - Twin Rivers Estates (aka Estates at Rivers Edge) - Alan Ward Reasoner
(Owner) PLN2103-0122
Exhibit "A"
Legal Description
PARCEL 1 (FEE PARCEL)
BEGIN AT THE CENTER OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 34S, RANGE 19E; MANATEE
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 00°54'18" EAST.ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SW1 /4
OF SECTION 10, A DISTANCE OF 927.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 70°51 '58" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF1081.52 FEET; THENCE NORTH 63°39'02" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 629.71
FEET, THENCE NORTH 00°43'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1001.46 FEET TO THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 89°58'16" EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF1583.93 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING;
TOGETHER WITH
BEGIN AT THE CENTER OF SAID SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 34S, RANGE 19 EAST, THENCE
RUN SOUTH 89°58'16" WEST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 10, A DISTANCE OF 1583.93 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°43'00" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 67.0 FEET TO AN EXISTING BARBWIRE FENCE; THENCE SOUTH 88°21 '53"
EAST, ALONG SAID BARBWIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 1602 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO
AN IRON ROD; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°09'40" EAST, 945.64 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
70°51'58" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 4.90 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE SW 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 1 O; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°54'18" WEST, ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 927.29 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PART OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS BOOK 2685, PAGE 4109, AS CORRECTED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2703,
PAGE 3340, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBE AS
FOLLOWS:
THAT PORTION OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2060,
PAGE 7290 OF PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND A PORTION OF
TRACT DAS SHOWN IN THE PLAT OF TWIN RIVERS, PHASE 111 , RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
47, PAGE 130, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SITUATE AND
BEING IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 34S, RANGE 19E, MANATEE
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: